
CLOC #2

Study Area SAC Filing File

Intrastate Demand 

PriceOut with 

Intrastate Rates

Intrastate Demand 

PriceOut with 

Interstate Rates

50% of the reduction in 

Transitional Intrastate Access 

Revenues determined 

pursuant to 51.907(b)(2)

CTLAL CenturyTel of Southern Alabama 259788 CLOC #2 3,479,799$                 1,757,345$                 1,722,455$                              

CTLMO CenturyTel of Central Missouri 429784 CLOC #2 3,292,268$                 484,606$                    2,807,662$                              With LTR Restructure

6,772,067$                 2,241,950$                 4,530,116$                              

CONTAINS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION – DO NOT RELEASE



Filing Date (enter w/leading '): 07/02/2013 ACCESS REDUCTION TRP  (ACCREDTRP)

Holding Company CenturyLink Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Intrastate Rates 3,479,799$     

Filing Name: CenturyTel of Southern AlabamaIntrastate Demand PriceOut with Interstate Rates 1,757,345$     

Study Area (USAC Study Area Code):259788 1,722,455$     

( Note: before Traffic and 

CALLS Factor is applied )

T802 12/19/1011

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing 12/19/1011 Restructured Interstate Intrastate Intrastate DemandIntrastate Demand 7/2/2013 PriceOut

Tariff Section Intrastate Intrastate Interstate Oct'10-Sep'11 Oct'10-Sep'11 PriceOut PriceOut PriceOut Proposed w 7/2/2013 Interstate

Interstate Intrastate USOC Rate Element Rates Rates Rates Demand Demand Intrastate RatesInterstate Rates Difference Terminating RatesProp Rates Difference PriceOut

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B * E (G) = C * E (H)=(G-F)*100% (I) = INPUT (J) = I * E (K) = J - F (L)=C*D

              Basket 1 - COMMON LINE

12.5 1030 Carrier Common Line - Originating Premium0.0100000$    0.0100000$    0.0100000$    

12.5 Carrier Common Line - Originating Non Premium0.0065000$    0.0065000$    0.0065000$    

12.5 1010 Carrier Common Line - Terminating Premium0.0128842$    0.0128842$    -$               

12.5 Carrier Common Line - Terminating Non Premium0.0083763$    0.0083763$    -$               

BASKET 2 - TRAFFIC SENSITIVE

** LOCAL SWITCHING SERVICE CATEGORY **

 4.6.3.B 4.6.3(B) Prem EOS 1 (Bundled)0.0167557$    0.0103914$    $0.0016401 0.0016401$    

 4.6.3.B 4.6.3(B) 1140 Prem EOS 2 (Bundled)0.0167557$    0.0103914$    $0.0016401 0.0016401$    

 4.6.3.B 4.6.3(B) 1145 Nonprem EOS (Bundled)0.0108912$    0.0108912$    $0.0007380 0.0007380$    

 4.6.3 C 4.6.3(C) Prem EOS 1 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Line0.0167557$    0.0103914$    $0.0016401 0.0016401$    

 4.6.3 C 4.6.3(C) Prem EOS 2 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Line0.0167557$    0.0103914$    $0.0016401 0.0016401$    

 4.6.3 C 4.6.3(C) Nonprem EOS (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Line0.0108912$    0.0108912$    $0.0007380 0.0007380$    

 4.6.3.D 4.6.3(D) Prem EOS 1 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Trunk0.0167557$    0.0103914$    $0.0016401 0.0016401$    

 4.6.3.D 4.6.3(D) Prem EOS 2 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Trunk0.0167557$    0.0103914$    $0.0016401 0.0016401$    

 4.6.3.D 4.6.3(D) Nonprem EOS (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Trunk0.0108912$    0.0108912$    $0.0007380 0.0007380$    

 4.6.10 C 4.6.3(G) User Transfer - BSE $1.50 $1.50 $1.50 $1.50

 4.6.10.D 4.6.3(H) Prem Hunt Group Arrangement - BSE$19.95 $19.95 $19.95 $19.95

 4.6.10.D 4.6.3(H) Nonprem Hunt Group Arrangement - BSE$12.97 $12.97 $8.98 $8.98

 4.6.10.E 4.6.3(I) Prem Queuing - BSE $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00

 4.6.10.E 4.6.3(I) Nonprem Queuing - BSE $9.75 $9.75 $6.75 $6.75

 4.6.10.F 4.6.3(J) Prem Uniform Call Distribution - BSE$5.47 $5.47 $5.47 $5.47

 4.6.10.F 4.6.3(J) Nonprem Uniform Call Distribution - BSE$3.56 $3.56 $2.46 $2.46

 4.6.10.G 4.6.3(K) Prem Simplified Message Desk Interface - BSE$237.83 $237.83 $237.83 $237.83

 4.6.10.G 4.6.3(K) Nonprem Simplified Message Desk Interface - BSE$154.59 $154.59 $107.02 $107.02

 4.6.10.H 4.6.3(L) Prem Remote Call Forwarding - BSE$23.90 $23.90 $23.90 $23.90

 4.6.10.H 4.6.3(L) Nonprem Remote Call Forwarding - BSE$15.53 $15.53 $10.76 $10.76

 4.6.10.I 4.6.3(M) Direct Inward Dialing - BSE (per Did Term)$25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00

 4.6.10.I 4.6.3(M) Direct Inward Dialing - BSE (per Block Of 20 #'S)$10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

 4.6.10.J 4.6.3(N) Billed Number Screening - BSE$1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

       Nonrecurring

 4.6.10.A 4.6.3(E) Prem Alternate Traffic Routing - BSE73.42$            73.42$            $73.42 $73.42

 4.6.10.A 4.6.3(E) Nonprem Alternate Traffic Routing - BSE47.72$            47.72$            $33.04 $33.04

 4.6.10.B 4.6.3(F) Automatic Number Identification - BSE0.0016$          0.0016$          $0.00016 0.000160$      

 4.6.1.E 4.6.1(E) FGA and BSA-A Optional Toll Blocking6.32$              6.32$              $6.67 $6.67

 4.6.1.D 4.6.1(D)(1) Network Blocking Charge0.023$            0.023$            $0.017 $0.017

** INFORMATION SERVICE CATEGORY **

 4.6.4 4.6.4 1150 Premium Information Surcharge-$               -$               $0.0000000 -$               

 4.6.4 4.6.4 1155 Non-Premium Information Surcharge $0.0000000 -$               

** INTERCONNECTION SERVICE CATEGORY **

4.6.2(D)(1) Interconnection Premium -$               -$               -$               

4.6.2(D)(1) Interconnection Non Premium-$               -$               -$               

100% of the reduction in Transitional Intrastate Access 

Revenues determined pursuant to 51.907 (c)

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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Filing Date (enter w/leading '): 07/02/2013 ACCESS REDUCTION TRP  (ACCREDTRP)

Holding Company CenturyLink Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Intrastate Rates 3,479,799$     

Filing Name: CenturyTel of Southern AlabamaIntrastate Demand PriceOut with Interstate Rates 1,757,345$     

Study Area (USAC Study Area Code):259788 1,722,455$     

( Note: before Traffic and 

CALLS Factor is applied )

T802 12/19/1011

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing 12/19/1011 Restructured Interstate Intrastate Intrastate DemandIntrastate Demand 7/2/2013 PriceOut

Tariff Section Intrastate Intrastate Interstate Oct'10-Sep'11 Oct'10-Sep'11 PriceOut PriceOut PriceOut Proposed w 7/2/2013 Interstate

Interstate Intrastate USOC Rate Element Rates Rates Rates Demand Demand Intrastate RatesInterstate Rates Difference Terminating RatesProp Rates Difference PriceOut

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B * E (G) = C * E (H)=(G-F)*100% (I) = INPUT (J) = I * E (K) = J - F (L)=C*D

100% of the reduction in Transitional Intrastate Access 

Revenues determined pursuant to 51.907 (c)

** LOCAL SWITCHING TRUNK PORT CATEGORY **

 4.6.3.E 0230+0234 Shared Trunk Port (Restructure)-$               0.0003893$    $0.0003893 0.0003893$    

 4.6.2.I PT8JX Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1-$               11.48$            $11.48 11.48$            

 4.6.2.I PT8HX Dedicated Trunk Port - Analog-$               29.87$            $29.87 29.87$            

                                                                                                                     BASKET 3 - TRUNKING

** TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT SERVICE CATEGORY NON-DENSITY ZONE **

 4.6.2.B 4.6.2(B)(1) 1102 Tandem (Sw) Switched Transport Termination (Restructure)0.0003012$    0.0003012$    $0.0000349 0.0000349$    

 4.6.2.A 4.6.2(A)(1) 1112 Tandem(Sw) Switched Transport Facility0.0000228$    0.0000228$    $0.0000121 0.000012$      

 4.6.2 .C 4.6.2(C)(1) 1130 Tandem Switching (Restructure)0.0020965$    0.0020965$    $0.0003558 0.000356$      

 4.6.2.D 0140 Tandem (Sw) Mux DS3 to DS1 - Common (Restructure)-$               0.0000209$    $0.0000209 0.0000209$    

 4.6.2.I PT8LX Tandem (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1-$               $7.64 $7.64 $7.64

 4.6.2.I PT8KX Tandem (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade-$               $16.81 $16.81 $16.81

      Tandem  Nonrecurring

 4.6.1.B 4.6.1(B)(1) EFAOC Ordering Charge 182.43$          182.43$          $97.46 $97.46

 4.6.1.B 4.6.1(B)(2) Design Change Charge 33.74$            33.74$            $26.99 $26.99

 3.2.2.A Service Date Change Charge $37.51 $37.51

 3.2.8 Discontinuance Of FGD $348.53 $348.53

** VG/WATS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED**

VG DTT/EF Non-Density Zone

 4.6.2.J 4.6.2(G)(2) EFVG2 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 2-Wire 27.01$            27.01$            $28.00 $28.00

 4.6.2.J     4.6.2(G)(3) EFVG4 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 4-Wire 43.22$            43.22$            $42.80 $42.80

 4.6.2.F 4.6.2(E)(1) DTFVG VG (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility  8.04$              8.04$              $4.85 $4.85

      Voice Grade (Sw)  Nonrecurring

 4.6.2.J     4.6.2(G)(1) EFVG2 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 2-Wire 137.84$          137.84$          $150.00 $150.00

 4.6.2.J     4.6.2(G)(1) EFVG2 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 4-Wire 137.84$          137.84$          $150.00 $150.00

** HIGH CAP & DDS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED**

DS1,  DTT/EF Non-Density Zone:

 4.6.2.K     4.6.2(H)(2) EFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility362.68$          362.68$          $315.00 $315.00

4.6.2(H)(2) DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility Each Additional System161.20$          161.20$          $315.00 $315.00

 4.6.2.M 4.6.2(I)(2) DTLXV DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing DS1 to Voice (Excluding EO Analog)221.64$          221.64$          $175.27 $175.27

 4.6.2.G 4.6.2(F)(1) DTFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility DS1 10.64$            10.64$            $12.75 $12.75

 4.6.2.G 4.6.2(F)(2) DTMDS1 DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination DS148.36$            48.36$            $34.58 $34.58

       DS1 (Sw) Nonrecurring

 4.6.2.K 4.6.2(H)(1) EFDS1 (DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility, NRC785.58$          785.58$          $451.11 $451.11

4.6.2(H)(1) (DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility, NRC Each Additional System113.47$          113.47$          $451.11 $451.11

 4.6.2.M 4.6.2(I)(1) DTLXV DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing DS1 to Voice, NRC751.22$          751.22$          $749.50 $749.50

DS3,  DTT/EF Non-Density Zone:

 4.6.2.L 4.6.2(J)(2) EFDS3 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility - Electrical First 1/4 Mile1,306.85$       1,306.85$       $1,752.45 $1,752.45

4.6.2(J)(2) DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility - Electrical Each add 1/4 Mile21.43$            21.43$            $1,752.45 $1,752.45

 4.6.2.L DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility - Optical-$               -$               $1,312.50 $1,312.50

 4.6.2.H 4.6.2(F)(3) DTFDS3 DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility108.21$          108.21$          $37.28 $37.28

 4.6.2.H 4.6.2(F)(4) DTMDS3 DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination428.96$          428.96$          $361.00 $361.00

 4.6.2.M 4.6.2(K)(4) EFDS3MUX DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing DS3 to DS1373.38$          373.38$          $361.11 $361.11

      DS3 (Sw) Nonrecurring

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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Filing Date (enter w/leading '): 07/02/2013 ACCESS REDUCTION TRP  (ACCREDTRP)

Holding Company CenturyLink Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Intrastate Rates 3,479,799$     

Filing Name: CenturyTel of Southern AlabamaIntrastate Demand PriceOut with Interstate Rates 1,757,345$     

Study Area (USAC Study Area Code):259788 1,722,455$     

( Note: before Traffic and 

CALLS Factor is applied )

T802 12/19/1011

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing 12/19/1011 Restructured Interstate Intrastate Intrastate DemandIntrastate Demand 7/2/2013 PriceOut

Tariff Section Intrastate Intrastate Interstate Oct'10-Sep'11 Oct'10-Sep'11 PriceOut PriceOut PriceOut Proposed w 7/2/2013 Interstate

Interstate Intrastate USOC Rate Element Rates Rates Rates Demand Demand Intrastate RatesInterstate Rates Difference Terminating RatesProp Rates Difference PriceOut

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B * E (G) = C * E (H)=(G-F)*100% (I) = INPUT (J) = I * E (K) = J - F (L)=C*D

100% of the reduction in Transitional Intrastate Access 

Revenues determined pursuant to 51.907 (c)

 4.6.2.M EFDS3MUX DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing DS3 to DS1, NRC392.79$          392.79$          $400.00 $400.00

 4.6.2.L 4.6.2(J)(1) EFDS3 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility - Electrical, NRC First 1/4 Mile785.58$          785.58$          $951.05 $951.05

4.6.2(J)(1) DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility - Electrical, NRC each Add 1/4 Mile26.18$            26.18$            $951.05 $951.05

 4.6.2.L DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility - Optical, NRC-$               -$               $750.00 $750.00

3,479,799$     1,757,345$     (1,722,455)$   1,757,345$     (1,722,455)$   1,652,364$     

End Office Revenue

Tandem Switched Revenue

Dedicated Switched Revenue

Reciprocal Compensation Equivalent Interstate rate Detail

End Office 0.00178133

Tandem 0.000566521

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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CenturyTel of Southern Alabama

T802 259788

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing
Tariff 

Section  Rate Element Usage Rate PriceOut Terminating Originating

 

LOCAL SWITCHING MOUs

4.6.3(B) 1140 INTRASTATE 0.016756$        

 4.6.3.B 1140 INTERSTATE 0.001640$        

   Percent Intrastate LS MOUs/Interstate LS MOUs (%ST/Ist) 

INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
Usage Rate PriceOut % ST/Ist Usage PriceOut New Rate

** RESTRUCTURE** (A) (B) (C)=A*B (D) (E)=A*D (F)=E*B (G)=E/F

** LOCAL SWITCHING TRUNK PORT **

 4.6.3.E 0230+0234 Local (Sw) Shared Trunk Port (Restructure) - Terminating 0.0003893$      0.0003893$      

 4.6.3.E 0230+0234 Local (Sw) Shared Trunk Port (Restructure) - Originating 0.0003893$      0.0003893$      

** DEDICATED SWITCHED **  (Interstate Demand times 1-PIU)

 4.6.2.I PT8JX Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade $11.48

 4.6.2.I PT8HX Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 $29.87

TOTAL TERMINATING INCLUDING E O DEDICATED TRUNK PORT

TOTAL ORIGINATING

Tariff 

Section  Rate Element Usage Rate PriceOut Terminating Originating

 

TANDEM SWITCHING MOUs

4.6.2(C)(1) 1130 INTRASTATE TANDEM SWITCHING PREMIUM 0.0020965$      

 4.6.2 .C 1130 INTERSTATE TANDEM SWITCHING PREMIUM 0.0003558$      

   Percent Intrastate Tandem Switching MOUs/Interstate Tandem Switching MOUs (%ST/Ist) 

INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
** TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT SERVICE ** Usage Rate PriceOut % ST/Ist Usage PriceOut New Rate

** RESTRUCTURE** (N) (O) (P)=N*O (Q) (R)=N*Q (S)=R*O (T)=R/S

 4.6.2.D 0140 Tandem (Sw) Mux DS3 to DS1 - Common (Restructure) - Terminating $0.0000209 $0.0000209

 4.6.2.D 0140 Tandem (Sw) Mux DS3 to DS1 - Common (Restructure) - Originating $0.0000209 $0.0000209

** DEDICATED SWITCHED **  (Interstate Demand times 1-PIU)

 4.6.2.I PT8LX Tandem (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 $7.64 $7.64

 4.6.2.I PT8KX Tandem (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade $16.81 $16.81

TOTAL TERMINATING INCLUDING TANDEM TRUNK PORT

TOTAL ORIGINATING

Current Current Restructure Revised New

**LOCAL SWITCHING RESTRUCTURED MOU RATE** Usage Rate PriceOut PriceOut PriceOut Rate

(H) (I) (J)=H*I (K)=Totals F + S (L)=J-K (M)=L/H

4.6.3(B) 1140 INTRASTATE LOCAL SWITCHING TERMINATING 0.0167557$      0.0167557$  

4.6.3(B) 1140 INTRASTATE LOCAL SWITCHING ORIGINATING 0.0167557$      0.0166272$  

Access Reform Restructure Worksheet

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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Filing Date (enter w/leading '): 07/02/2013 ACCESS REDUCTION TRP  (ACCREDTRP)

Holding Company CenturyLink Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Intrastate Rates 3,292,268$                

Filing Name: CenturyTel of Central Missouri Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Interstate Rates 484,606$                   

Study Area (USAC Study Area Code): 429784 2,807,662$                

( Note: before Traffic and CALLS Factor 

is applied )

T807 12/19/1011

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing 12/19/1011 Restructured Interstate Intrastate Intrastate Demand Intrastate Demand 7/2/2013 PriceOut

Tariff Section Intrastate Intrastate Interstate Oct'10-Sep'11 Oct'10-Sep'11 PriceOut PriceOut PriceOut Proposed w 7/2/2013 Interstate

Interstate Intrastate USOC Rate Element Rates Rates Rates Demand Demand Intrastate Rates Interstate Rates Difference Terminating Rates Prop Rates Difference PriceOut

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B * E (G) = C * E (H)=(G-F)*100% (I) = INPUT (J) = I * E (K) = J - F (L)=C*D

                               Basket 1 - CARRIER COMMON LINE

12.5 1030 Carrier Common Line - Originating Premium 0.01060799$          0.01060799$     -$              0.01060799$               

12.5 1010 Carrier Common Line - Terminating Premium 0.03461271$          0.03461271$     -$              -$                             

                               Basket 2 - TRAFFIC SENSITIVE

** LOCAL SWITCHING SERVICE CATEGORY **

 4.6.3.B 4.6.3(B) 1140 Prem EOS 1 (Bundled) 0.02542121$          0.02542121$     $0.0030963 0.003096$                   

 4.6.3.B 4.6.3(B) Prem EOS 2 (Bundled) 0.02794254$          0.02794254$     $0.0030963 0.003096$                   

 4.6.3.B 4.6.3(B) 1145 Nonprem EOS (Bundled) -$                  $0.0013933 0.001393$                   

 4.6.3 C 4.6.3(C) Prem EOS 1 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Line 0.02542121$          0.02542121$     $0.0030963 0.003096$                   

 4.6.3 C 4.6.3(C) Prem EOS 2 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Line 0.02794254$          0.02794254$     $0.0030963 0.003096$                   

 4.6.3 C 4.6.3(C) Nonprem EOS (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Line -$                  $0.0013933 0.001393$                   

 4.6.3.D 4.6.3(D) Prem EOS 1 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Trunk 0.02542121$          0.02542121$     $0.0030963 0.003096$                   

 4.6.3.D 4.6.3(D) Prem EOS 2 (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Trunk 0.02794254$          0.02794254$     $0.0030963 0.003096$                   

 4.6.3.D 4.6.3(D) Nonprem EOS (Unbundled) Ckt Switched Trunk -$                  $0.0013933 0.001393$                   

 4.6.11 C 4.6.3(G) User Transfer - BSE $1.50 1.50$                 $1.50 1.50$                           

 4.6.11.D 4.6.3(H) Prem Hunt Group Arrangement - BSE $0.05 0.05$                 $3.00 3.00$                           

 4.6.11.D Nonprem Hunt Group Arrangement - BSE -$                  $1.35 1.35$                           

 4.6.11.E 4.6.3(I) Prem Queuing - BSE $15.26 15.26$               $15.00 15.00$                         

 4.6.11.E Nonprem Queuing - BSE -$                  $6.75 6.75$                           

 4.6.11.F 4.6.3(J) Prem Uniform Call Distribution - BSE $5.08 5.08$                 $5.00 5.00$                           

 4.6.11.F Nonprem Uniform Call Distribution - BSE -$                  $2.25 2.25$                           

 4.6.11.G Prem Simplified Message Desk Interface - BSE -$                  $217.30 217.30$                       

 4.6.11.G Nonprem Simplified Message Desk Interface - BSE -$                  $97.79 97.79$                         

 4.6.11.H 4.6.3(L) Prem Remote Call Forwarding - BSE $16.28 16.28$               $16.00 16.00$                         

 4.6.11.H Nonprem Remote Call Forwarding - BSE -$                  $7.20 7.20$                           

 4.6.11.I 4.6.3(M) Direct Inward Dialing - BSE (per Did Term) $35.64 35.64$               $35.00 35.00$                         

 4.6.11.I 4.6.3(M) Direct Inward Dialing - BSE (per Block of 20 #'S) $18.33 18.33$               $18.00 18.00$                         

 4.6.11.J 4.6.3(N) Billed Number Screening - BSE $4.16 4.16$                 $4.10 4.10$                           

       Nonrecurring

 4.6.10.A 4.6.3(E) Prem Alternate Traffic Routing - BSE $68.33 68.33$               $67.09 67.09$                         

 4.6.10.A Nonprem Alternate Traffic Routing - BSE -$                  $30.19 30.190000$                 

 4.6.10.B 4.6.3(F) Automatic Number Indentification - BSE 0.00014257$          0.00014257$     $0.00014 0.00014$                     

 4.6.1.E FGA and BSA-A Optional Toll Blocking $9.89 9.89$                           

 4.6.1.D 4.6.1(D) Network Blocking Charge $0.018 0.018$               $0.018 0.0180$                       

** INFORMATION SERVICE CATEGORY **

 4.6.4 4.6.4 1150 Premium Information Surcharge -$                        -$                  $0.0000000 -$                             

 4.6.4 4.6.4 1155 Non-Premium Information Surcharge $0.0000000 -$                             

** LOCAL SWITCHING TRUNK PORT CATEGORY **

 4.6.3.E 0230+0234 Local (Sw) Shared Trunk Port (Restructure) -$                        0.00272450$     $0.0027245 0.0027245$                 

 4.6.2.I PT8JX Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 -$                        10.14$               $10.14 10.14$                         

 4.6.2.I PT8HX Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade -$                        27.29$               $27.29 27.29$                         

DS1 to VG Mux - Analog  End office $0.00 -$                             

DS1 to VG Mux - Analog  End office $0.00 -$                             

** LOCAL TRANSPORT SERVICE CATEGORY **

4.6.2(B) 1100 Local Transport Termination 0.00487683$          -$                  

4.6.2(A) 1110 Local Transport Facility (PM) 0.00052785$          -$                  

** INTERCONNECTION SERVICE CATEGORY **

Interconnection Charge 0.000225$         -$                             

                                                                                                                     BASKET 3 - TRUNKING                               Basket 3 - TRUNKING

** TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT SERVICE CATEGORY NON-DENSITY ZONE **

 4.6.2.B 4.6.2(B) 1102 Tandem Switched Transport Termination (Restructure) -$                        0.0002888$       $0.0002888 0.0002888$                 

 4.6.2.A 4.6.2(A) 1112 Tandem Switched Transport Facility -$                        0.0000260$       $0.0000260 0.0000260$                 

 4.6.2.C 1130 Tandem Switching (Restructure) -$                        0.0022365$       $0.0022365 0.0022365$                 

 4.6.2.D 0140 Mux DS3 to DS1 - Common (Restructure) -$                        0.0001810$       $0.0001810 0.0001810$                 

 4.6.2.I PT8LX Tandem Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 -$                        7.89$                 $7.89 7.89$                           

 4.6.2.I PT8KX Tandem Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade -$                        16.77$               $16.77 16.77$                         

       Tandem Nonrecurring

 4.6.1.B 4.6.1(B) Ordering Charge - Initial 232.81$                  232.81$             $97.50 97.50$                         

4.6.1(B) Ordering Charge - Subsequent 218.49$                  218.49$             $97.50 97.50$                         

 4.6.1.B 4.6.1(C) Design Change Charge 49.39$                    49.39$               $32.40 32.40$                         

** VG/WATS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED**

VG DTT/EF Non-Density Zone

 4.6.2.J EFVG2 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 2-Wire Voice -$                        28.85$               $28.85 28.85$                         

 4.6.2.J     EFVG4 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 4-Wire Voice -$                        43.35$               $43.35 43.35$                         

 4.6.2.F DTFVG VG (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility Voice -$                        5.01$                 $5.01 5.01$                           

100% of the reduction in Transitional Intrastate Access Revenues 

determined pursuant to 51.907 (c)

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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Filing Date (enter w/leading '): 07/02/2013 ACCESS REDUCTION TRP  (ACCREDTRP)

Holding Company CenturyLink Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Intrastate Rates 3,292,268$                

Filing Name: CenturyTel of Central Missouri Intrastate Demand PriceOut with Interstate Rates 484,606$                   

Study Area (USAC Study Area Code): 429784 2,807,662$                

( Note: before Traffic and CALLS Factor 

is applied )

T807 12/19/1011

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing 12/19/1011 Restructured Interstate Intrastate Intrastate Demand Intrastate Demand 7/2/2013 PriceOut

Tariff Section Intrastate Intrastate Interstate Oct'10-Sep'11 Oct'10-Sep'11 PriceOut PriceOut PriceOut Proposed w 7/2/2013 Interstate

Interstate Intrastate USOC Rate Element Rates Rates Rates Demand Demand Intrastate Rates Interstate Rates Difference Terminating Rates Prop Rates Difference PriceOut

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B * E (G) = C * E (H)=(G-F)*100% (I) = INPUT (J) = I * E (K) = J - F (L)=C*D

100% of the reduction in Transitional Intrastate Access Revenues 

determined pursuant to 51.907 (c)

       VG (Sw) Nonrecurring

 4.6.2.J     EFVG2 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 2-Wire Voice, NRC -$                        150.00$             $150.00 150.00$                       

 4.6.2.J     EFVG4 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 4-Wire Voice, NRC -$                        150.00$             $150.00 150.00$                       

** HIGH CAP & DDS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED**

DS1,  DTT/EF Non-Density Zone

 4.6.2.K     EFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility -$                        300.00$             $300.00 300.00$                       

 4.6.2.M EFDS1MUX DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing DS1 to Voice (Excluding EO Analog) -$                        139.30$             $139.30 139.30$                       

 4.6.2.G DTFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Trans. Fac. DS1 (Restructure) -$                        8.72$                 $8.72 8.72$                           

 4.6.2.G DTMDS1 DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Trans. Term DS1 (Restructure) -$                        23.28$               $23.28 23.28$                         

       DS1 (Sw) Nonrecurring

 4.6.2.K EFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility, NRC -$                        450.50$             $450.50 450.50$                       

 4.6.2.M EFDS1MUX DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing DS1 to Voice, NRC -$                        800.00$             $800.00 800.00$                       

DS3,  DTT/EF Non-Density Zone:

 4.6.2.L EFDS3E1 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility  - Electrical -$                        1,500.00$          $1,500.00 1,500.00$                    

 4.6.2.L EFDS3O1 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility  - Optical -$                        1,125.00$          $1,125.00 1,125.00$                    

 4.6.2.H DTFDS3 DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility  -$                        28.61$               $28.61 28.61$                         

 4.6.2.H DTMDS3 DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination -$                        291.60$             $291.60 291.60$                       

 4.6.2.M EFDS3MUX DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing DS3 to DS1 -$                        286.10$             $286.10 286.10$                       

       DS3 (Sw) Nonrecurring

 4.6.2.M EFDS3MUX DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing  DS3 to DS1, NRC -$                        400.00$             $400.00 400.00$                       

 4.6.2.L EFDS3E1 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility  - Electrical, NRC -$                        1,000.00$          $1,000.00 1,000.00$                    

 4.6.2.L EFDS3O1 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility  - Optical, NRC -$                        750.00$             $750.00 750.00$                       

3,292,268$                484,606$                   (2,807,662)$          484,606$       (2,807,662)$    942,381$       

End Office Revenue

Tandem Switched Revenue

Dedicated Switched Revenue

Reciprocal Compensation Equivalent Interstate rate Detail

End Office $0.004591

Tandem $0.004583

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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CenturyTel of Central Missouri LTR Restructure

T807

July 2, 2013 FCC ICC/USF Compliance Filing

Local Transport Restructure
Tariff

Reference Rate Element

INTRASTATE
** LOCAL SWITCHING SERVICE CATEGORY ** Usage Rate PriceOut Terminating Originating

4.6.2(B) 1100 Local Transport Termination 0.00487683$    

4.6.2(A) 1110 Local Transport Facility (PM) 0.00052785$    

LOCAL SWITCHING MOUs

4.6.3(B) 1140 INTRASTATE

18.2.3.A 1140 INTERSTATE

   Percent State LS MOUs/Interstate LS MOUs

INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
** TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT ** Usage Rate PriceOut % ST/Ist Usage PriceOut Term Usage

(A) (B) ( C)=A*B (D) (E)=A*D (F)=E*B (G)=E*% Term

 4.6.2.B 1102 Tandem Switched Transport Termination (Restructure) 0.0002888$      

 4.6.2.A 1112 Tandem Switched Transport Facility 0.0000260$      

 4.6.2.C 1130 Tandem Switching (Restructure) 0.0022365$      

 4.6.2.D 0140 Mux DS3 to DS1 - Common (Restructure) 0.0001810$      

 4.6.3.E 0230+0234 Local (Sw) Shared Trunk Port (Restructure) 0.0027245$      

INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
Usage Rate PriceOut % ST/Ist Usage PriceOut

** DEDICATED SWITCHED **  (Interstate Demand times 1-PIU) (A) (B) ( C)=A*B (D) (E)=A*(1-PIU) (F)=E*B

 4.6.2.J EFVG2 VG (Sw) Entrance Facility 2-Wire Voice $28.85

 4.6.2.K     EFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility $300.00

 4.6.2.G DTFDS1 DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Trans. Fac. DS1 (Restructure) $8.72

 4.6.2.G DTMDS1 DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Trans. Term DS1 (Restructure) $23.28

 4.6.2.L EFDS3E1 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility  - Electrical $1,500.00

 4.6.2.L EFDS3O1 DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility  - Optical $1,125.00

 4.6.2.H DTFDS3 DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility  $28.61

 4.6.2.H DTMDS3 DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination $291.60

 4.6.2.M EFDS3MUX DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing DS3 to DS1 $286.10

 4.6.2.I PT8LX Tandem Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 $7.89

 4.6.2.I PT8JX Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 $10.14

 4.6.2.I PT8HX Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade $27.29

INTERCONNECTION CHARGE 0.000225$        

REDACTED - FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
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